
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, January 11, 2022 

7:00 PM, Margaret Rivers Room 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda
3. In-Person Public Commentary

This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The
Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.
Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
4. Consent Calendar A+ 

a) Adoption of December 14, 2021 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in December+
c) December 2021 Budget Status Report +
d) 2021 Q4 Gifts and Grants Received Report +

Informational/Discussion (5 minutes) 
5. Trustee Information Sharing I+ 

Decisional (30 minutes) 
6. Fee Schedule A+ 
7. Circulation Policy A+ 
8. Board Retreat A+ 

Reports (25 minutes) 
9. Director and Other Staff Reports +
10. Board Committee Reports +

a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance

11. Foundation and Friends Report +

12. Public Commentary and Communications

13. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, January 10, 2022. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2022 Calendar, 2022 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 14, 2021 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, Council Liaison Collins 
 
ABSENT: None 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Bell called meeting to order at 7:05 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Richie moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary 
None. Trustees thanked Richie for her nine years of service on the board. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Carlsen moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, 
Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee Information Sharing 
Hollatz shared that her sister-in-law is a member of a Friends group in Hawaii. They raise $40,000 
annually from book sales to support the library. Hollatz also reported that patrons may request 
materials from libraries across the islands of Hawaii.  
 
Lockyear shared updates from her visit to Central Library in Portland. She noted that the historic library 
takes up nearly a full city block. Lockyear highlighted the beautiful bronze tree in the children’s room 
and the grand stairs with etchings. She noted that the library has a social worker on staff, and social 
service brochures and resources are available in the entryway.  
 
Bell reported that she attended a United for Libraries webinar related to the ALA article, A Conflict of 
Values. She noted that challenges to library materials are up significantly across the country. A key 
takeaway was the importance for libraries to have written policies on materials selection and requests 
for reconsideration. In addition, libraries and their support organizations should be proactive about 
advocating for intellectual freedom and providing a wide variety of materials to the community. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Library Board of Trustees Vacancies 
Bell reported that an interview committee of Cox, Hansen, and Hollatz reviewed applications for the 
library board of trustee vacancies.  
 
On behalf of the interview committee, Cox recommended that Carlsen and Hemer be nominated for 
additional terms on the board. They recommended that Dana Weigman be nominated for her first term 
on the board to fill the seat vacated by Mary Richie. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 14, 2021 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

Motion to forward nominating committee recommendations to City Council. Hollatz moved. Lockyear 
second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2022-2023 Labor Agreement 
Bell directed trustees to the draft agreement in the packet. Bell highlighted the key changes:  

• Two-year agreement effective January 1, 2022 
• Two percent general wage adjustment each year of the agreement 
• Allow use of sick leave for domestic partner (meaning spousal equivalent) 
• Allow use of funeral leave for domestic partner (meaning spousal equivalent) 

 
Lockyear asked about the wording of Section 11.1 Funeral Leave on page 30. She asked if “and shall 
include parents and siblings of the employee’s spouse” should also include parents and siblings of a 
domestic partner. Lockyear recommended consulting the labor attorney about the wording. Troendle 
agreed.  
 
Motion to approve the 2022-2023 Labor Agreement between Stillwater Public Library and AFSCME 
Council 5 Local 517. Hansen moved. Hemer second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: 2022 Wage Scale Ratification and Revised Benefits 
Motion to ratify the 2022 wage scale for union and nonunion positions. Hollatz moved. Mathre second. 
Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
Motion to approve the extension of 2022 and 2023 employer-paid union insurance benefits to eligible 
nonunion professional and supervisory staff (pay grades 9-11). Cox moved. Richie second. Yes: Bell, 
Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
Motion to approve the extension of sick leave and funeral leave for domestic partner (meaning spousal 
equivalent) to eligible nonunion professional and supervisory staff (pay grades 9-11). Cox moved. 
Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: 2022 Grant Request 
Troendle proposed that the library submit a terrace improvement plan grant request to the Huelsmann 
Foundation. The plan could involve leveling the terrace pavers and working with a design consultant to 
help the library program the space with furniture and other features of interest. Troendle has received 
one estimate of $90,000 for the paver project. Another contractor has been consulted and has indicated 
that they would like to provide a proposal in the spring when they would be able to evaluate the surface 
under the terrace. Troendle asked for trustees’ feedback on the proposal and the requested amount. 
 
Motion to approve 2022 grant request of Huelsmann Foundation with a requested funding range of 
$20,000 up to $30,000. Lockyear moved. Hemer second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 14, 2021 
Minutes 

AGENDA ITEM 10: Internet Public Use Policy 
Troendle directed trustees to the policy in the board packet. He discussed City IT’s work to implement a 
filtering solution that follows library best practices for whitelisting, blocking, and unblocking sites. 

Lockyear asked about a possible typo on page 51 of the redlined version of the policy. She asked if the 
word “handing” should be changed to “handling” in the third paragraph under Principles. Troendle 
agreed that this should be “handling.” 

Motion to approve the revised Internet Public Use Policy. Cox moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, 
Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 11: Study Rooms, Meeting and Event Policy 
Troendle noted that the events policy was revised four years ago and has now been rewritten to reflect 
the recent work of the Events Task Force. 

Carlsen asked about the study rooms. He wondered if any time limits were needed for use of the space. 

Motion to approve the revised Study Rooms, Meeting and Event Policy. Lockyear moved. Hansen second. 
Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 12: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle asked for any questions regarding the reports. 

Trustees recognized the artistic and creative efforts of retiring employee Karen Hannah. Carlsen thanked 
Lockyear for her work on the festive pots on the terrace and the 4th Street entrance. 

AGENDA ITEM 13:  Board Committee Reports 
a) Board Governance Committee: The detailed notes from the December 1 meeting are included in

the packet. Hemer discussed trustee feedback on training regarding library advocacy. She
proposed a meeting on Saturday, January 29 from 9-12 with a facilitator.

b) Executive Committee: Report in packet. Committee assignments will be made in January. The
election of a new Secretary/Treasurer will also need to occur in January.

c) Facilities Committee: Carlsen reported that the city reviewed synthetic and clay tiles for the roof
and is moving towards using clay tiles. The Facilities Committee will be meeting with Calyx in
February about the 4th Street Lawn.

d) Finance Committee: No report.

AGENDA ITEM 14: Foundation & Friends Report 
Reports are in the board packet.  

Troendle reported that the Foundation is working on a new website. Preliminary totals for the 
Foundation’s For the Love of the Library event are $58,000. 

Troendle reported that Friends were pleased with fall book sale, which raised $4,535. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 14, 2021 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

Trustees discussed the need for more regular and frequent communications with the Foundation. As a 
first step, they would like to invite the Foundation Director to a board meeting. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Public Commentary and Communications 
Mark reported that he received a phone call from a patron, who was a former teacher and coach. She 
called to thank Mark for the services that the library has provided, including doorstep delivery. She then 
provided a donation of $1,000. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 16: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn. Lockyear moved. Mathre second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:25 PM. 
 
 

5



      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
January 11, 2022 
Agenda Item: 4b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in December 2021 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of December 2021 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bills report summary for the month of December: 

December 2021 (2021 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $40,707.70   $11,526.73   $1,686.75   $53,921.18  
Capital Expenditures  $0    $0  $0  $0 
22 Prepay Expenditures  $7,419.06   $0  $0  $7,419.06  
Total  $48,126.76   $11,526.73   $1,686.75   $61,340.24  

 

 
Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution:  December 7, 2021 

• $8,950.00 paid to A&K Construction for catering ramp repairs. 
• $7,007.02 paid to Ebsco for 2022 periodicals and newspapers. This was expensed to the 

prepaid account and will be moved to the periodicals, staff subscriptions, and Foundation 
materials accounts in 2022. 

• $2,327.00 paid to Mary’s Upholstery Shop for materials and services for repairing the terrace 
awnings and recovering 3 pieces of library furniture. 

• $618.06 paid to Otis Elevator Company for December – February service agreement. $412.04 
of this was charged to the prepaid account and will be moved to the maintenance agreement 
account in 2022. 
 

Bill Resolution:  December 21, 2021 
• $1,464.70 paid to Master Mechanical for repairs to boiler3 and RTU 2. 
• $2,881.00 paid to One23 for event management services for 2021 weddings. 
• $3,524.93 paid to TentCraft for a portable canopy tent for outdoor programming and 

outreach activities. 
 

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

12/7/2021 Bill Resolution – 2021 Bills 
12/21/2021 Bill Resolution – 2021 Bills 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 7, 2021

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
830 12/01/21 A&K Construction Catering Ramp Repairs 8,950.00$     230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
14NW-WTWXM3GJ 11/18/21 Amazon Business Mobile YS Desk 83.50$          230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1W3L-44NK-LDCL 11/19/21 Amazon Business Equipment - Childrens Area (SPLF  WB) 59.98$          232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment
16F9-V1CJ-1DX7 11/21/21 Amazon Business Supplies 16.93$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
19FC-H9Q1-KGY1 11/21/21 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF Heuer) 107.93$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1RXL- X7LP-W136 11/23/21 Amazon Business Supplies 26.86$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1RXL- X7LP-W136 11/23/21 Amazon Business Mobile YS Desk 142.99$        230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1502 11/30/21 Artistry Programs - Adult (SPLF) 44.09$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1502 11/30/21 Artistry Programs - Adult (Friends) 293.41$        229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
Y84826-1 11/15/21 Brodart Co Book Trucks - Circ 835.80$        230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
12072021 12/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 1,166.08$     230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
12072021 12/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 361.90$        230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12072021 12/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 935.28$        230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12072021 12/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - YA 131.63$        230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
12072021 12/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 524.15$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12072021 12/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 1,957.68$     232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12072021 12/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 2,541.69$     232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12072021 12/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - YA (SPLF) 1,053.11$     232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
4102855404 11/24/21 Cintas Corporation Towels and rugs 178.20$        230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
306-02444792-3 11/30/21 Culligan of Stillwater Water 305.45$        230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
7041525 11/15/21 Demco Inc. Processing Supplies 280.62$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
7043960 11/18/21 Demco Inc. Book Trucks YS 1,126.20$     230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1649344 01/01/22 Ebsco Publishing Subscriptions - 2022 562.93$        230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
1649344 01/01/22 Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals 2022 4,165.00$     230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
1649344 01/01/22 Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals 2022 (SPLF) 2,279.09$     230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
11222021 11/22/21 Faurot Kimberly Programs - JUV (SPLF) Staff Reimbursement 173.75$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
11222021A 11/22/21 Faurot Kimberly Programs - JUV (SPLF Heuer) Staff Reimbursement 121.18$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
11222021A 11/22/21 Faurot Kimberly Programs - JUV (SPLF) Staff Reimbursement 51.74$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
11212021 11/21/21 Kaericher Jodi ALA Membership Kaericher (Staff Reimbursement) 95.00$          230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues
11222021 12/01/21 Mary's Upholstery Shop Upholstry Services 2,327.00$     230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
8205 11/11/21 Menards Janitorial Supplies 21.31$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
12072021 12/07/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio SJM 16.49$          230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12072021 12/07/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio SYAB 185.95$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12072021 12/07/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Video SAV 47.98$          230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
12072021 12/07/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Video SYV 153.64$        230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
12072021 12/07/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 57.21$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
300004156 11/23/21 MN Library Assoc. MLA Membership - Troendle 230.00$        230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues
W21100574 11/16/21 Office of MN IT Services Phone - October 148.35$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
100400571157 11/08/21 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Service Agreement (Dec 2021) 206.02$        230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
100400571157 11/08/21 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Service Agreement (Jan- Feb 2022) 412.04$        230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
10067454 10/18/21 Pioneer Press St. Paul Materials - Periodicals (PP 26 wk - SPLF) 627.00$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
11152025 11/15/21 Rodriguez Lolita Rose Oyamot Programs - JUV (SPLF Heuer) 125.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
34620038 11/17/21 Scholastic Inc Programs - JUV (SPLF) 91.20$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
26244 11/16/21 SOS Office Furniture Office Task Chairs 1,204.90$     230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
WS0012 12/02/21 Tan Ni Programs - Adult (SPLF) 90.84$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
WS0012 12/02/21 Tan Ni Programs - Adult (Friends) 259.16$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1631195 11/22/21 World Book Inc Materials - JUV NF (SPLF) 300.00$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 35,076.26$  

CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
757749265 11/26/21 Xcel Energy Gas 2,392.62$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
757749265 11/26/21 Xcel Energy Electric 2,885.65$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 5,278.27$    

GRAND TOTAL 40,354.53$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 21, 2021

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798_224172 12/02/21 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 139.84$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3798_224210 12/10/21 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 54.96$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1XH6-TNLW-9L3V 12/05/21 Amazon Business Computer Station Headphones 44.30$          230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
17QG-NN1Y-XKF4 12/06/21 Amazon Business Supplies 20.28$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1RTQ-F3LD-47TV 12/06/21 Amazon Business Supplies 47.40$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1RTQ-F3LD-C9GF 12/06/21 Amazon Business Custodial Equipment 292.63$        230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant
1WWR-XHJR-MMMN 12/08/21 Amazon Business Supplies 232.62$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
11YP-TXJV-4KCX 12/09/21 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 229.96$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1TGT-9PD9-M7JK 12/10/21 Amazon Business Supplies 15.87$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
13M9-H63Y-37FN 12/10/21 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 26.59$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1FX3-1GF4-N69T 12/11/21 Amazon Business Supplies 30.98$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1VQN-TYHY-J66H 12/12/21 Amazon Business Supplies 44.95$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
14R1-NCN6-6JNH 12/12/21 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 35.93$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
14R1-NCN6-RK9Y 12/13/21 Amazon Business Programs - Adult Winter Reads (Friends) 28.98$          229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
1RK7-DCR7-PJC7 12/13/21 Amazon Business Processing Supplies 101.88$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1RXY-4JJM-4JWW 12/16/21 Amazon Business Supplies 59.97$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
17587 12/15/21 Amdahl Locksmith Inc Chris Locksmith 134.50$        230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services - Lib Plant
2036411038 12/14/21 Baker and Taylor Materials - JUV (SPLF) 21.83$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
INV2002788 10/19/21 Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAB) 143.95$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
INV2007724 11/09/21 Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAB) 230.60$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
INV2012392 12/08/21 Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAB) 48.42$          230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12212021 12/21/21 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 67.60$          230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
12212021 12/21/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 119.36$        230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12212021 12/21/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 475.99$        230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12212021 12/21/21 Brodart Co Materials - YA 312.78$        230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
12212021 12/21/21 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 548.80$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12212021 12/21/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 2,479.05$     232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12212021 12/21/21 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 845.44$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12212021 12/21/21 Brodart Co Materials - YA (SPLF) 32.06$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12212021 12/21/21 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (235 Kraske) 14.03$          235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
P048112 11/25/21 CDW Government Inc. CISCO 584.97$        230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
135854236 12/01/21 Comcast Internet - December 188.10$        230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
7053930 12/20/21 Demco Inc. Supplies 346.80$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
10003740587 08/19/20 Info USA Marketing Inc. Materials - Reference 620.00$        230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
11302021 11/30/21 Madden Galanter Hansen LLP Labor Attorney 36.00$          230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
70748 11/30/21 Master Mechanical Inc.  Boiler 3/RTU 2 Repairs 1,464.70$     230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
12212021 12/21/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SYAB) 184.95$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12212021 12/21/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 665.84$        230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
12212021 12/21/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SYV) 58.45$          230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
12212021 12/21/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 108.18$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
ALR0128034X 11/27/21 MN Dept of Labor and Industry Elevator Operating Permit 200.00$        230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
W21110575 12/14/21 Office of MN IT Services Telephone - November 148.35$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
12162021 12/16/21 One23 Events LLC Event Management Fees 2,881.00$     230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
169048 11/30/21 Rose Floral Terrace Pots (235 Houston) 60.00$          235-4238-4099-0000 Library Donations Miscellaneous
12042021 12/04/21 Serendipity Art & Design Programs - JUV (Friends) 125.00$        229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
142367617 12/08/21 Uline Inc Janitorial Supplies 789.82$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
12112021 12/11/21 White Bear Center for the Arts Programs - Adult (Friends) 375.00$        229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
1631276 11/26/21 World Book Inc Materials JUV (SPLF) 379.00$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 16,097.71$  

CREDIT CARD
1238625 10/30/2021 AccuCut Systems Programs - JUV (Friends) 89.98 229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
26322624 10/12/2021 Dream Host Website Hosting 21.45 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
R833466445 10/11/2021 Half Price Books Materials - Adult Fic 157.23 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
R833466445 10/11/2021 Half Price Books Materials - Video (SAV) 127.45 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
R056032178 10/21/2021 Half Price Books Materials - Adult Fic 53.61 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
4454403 10/12/2021 Opentip.com Programs - Juv EL kits (Melsa) 700.35 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
123349 10/7/2021 Taproot Materials - Periodicals 48.00 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
3264597 10/26/2021 TechSoup Materials - Hotspots (SPLF) (8/SPLF 2021-03) 165.00 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 1,363.07$    

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
21132615T 11/2/2021 TentCraft Tent $3,524.93 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 3,524.93$    

GRAND TOTAL 20,985.71$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
        January 11, 2022 
         Agenda Item: 4c 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
2021 December Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 –December 31, 2021.  
 
120 Funds – Capital Projects: 

• Budget: In 2021, the library’s capital allocation from the city was approved at $45,000. In 
addition, the library projected that up to $30,000 in funding from supplemental sources could 
be needed.  

• Expenditures: Capital expenditures total 63,534.79. 
o $4,420 was expended in C/O Machinery & Equipment for a floor scrubber, budgeted 

at $5,000. 
o $4,314 was expended for C/O & Improvements for the LED lighting retrofit project, 

budgeted at $6,500. 
o $54,800 was expended for C/O & Improvements for masonry work on the terrace. 

$20,000 of the work is funded by a grant from the Huelsmann Foundation, received 
through the SPLF.  

• Remaining Funds: $1,465 of the library’s capital allocation remains unspent and will return to 
the city for other projects. 
 

230 Funds – Revenues: 
The budget for library-generated revenues was approved at $34,286. Revenues will likely not reach 
budgeted levels, with a ballpark year-end projection of $28,000.  

• Rental Fees: Room rentals were budgeted at $500 for 2021. To date, $1,852 has been 
received and an additional $2,900 is expected from meeting fees and the final profit-sharing 
from One23 for the 2021 events hosted at the library.  

• Copier/Printer Sales: Copier/printer sales were budgeted at $5,000 based on historical trends. 
Because of changing printer use patterns and the temporary offering of free-limited printing 
during COVID, copier/printer sales are projected to be under $1,000 for 2021. 

• Interest Earnings/Investments is currently reported at -$3,307. Per Finance, this reflects the 
difference between the booked value and the market value of investments. At the close of 
the fiscal year, Finance will update the difference, reflecting the interest earnings for the year.  

• In-Kind Gifts: This line item reflects the Foundation’s budget of $16,666 for the Volunteer 
Coordinator. City finance will make a journal entry to reflect this in-kind gift. 

• Lost Materials and Processing Fees: $8,000 was budgeted for lost material and processing 
charges. Due to the continuing county-wide practice of increased leniency in material returns, 
a total of $3,500 in revenue is estimated for year-end.  
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230 Funds – Operating Expenditures: 

• Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $933,069. We are through 92% of the pay 
periods and are running under the budgeted pace of $949,483. All open positions are 
currently filled.  

o Pending Journal Entry: $12,089 was paid in severance compensation to retiring staff. 
At the close of 2021, City Finance will transfer monies from the fund balance to offset 
this expense.  

• Materials: The 2021 city budget for materials is $92,321. Final 2021 orders have been placed, 
with the full materials budget spent. Invoices paid total $76,343.05. Invoices for 2021 
materials are anticipated through the beginning of February, including WCL invoices for 
electronic materials purchases. 

• Services and Charges: The 2021 budget is $67,147. A total of $65,083 has been expended to 
date.  

o Tech Support: Tech support expenses total $30,193, over the budget of $10,700. The 
additional expenses are for sound system consultation and enhancements for the 
Margaret Rivers Room and outdoor programming. Expenses paid for from cost 
savings in other areas, including savings on the sorter maintenance agreement due to 
a pending Windows update. 

o Expenses for the circulation system, legal services, and processing will be charged at 
year-end.  

 
230 Funds – Plant Expenditures: 

• Plant – Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $116,522. This is slightly below the 
budgeted pace of $122,545. 

• Plant – Services and Charges: 2021 budget is $117,441. Total expenses are $83,927.  
o Building Repair Charges: The amount allocated for building repair charges is $20,000, 

with $19,597 expended to date.  
o Pending Journal Entry: $389.96 was prepaid in December to Otis Elevator for January 

and February 2021 maintenance agreements. Finance will transfer this charge to 230-
4231-3707-0000 in 2021.  

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2021  December Budget Status Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Dept

Dept

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

120-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

11,465.21 15.29

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 75,000.00 63,534.79 63,534.79 11,465.21 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 75,000.00 63,534.79 63,534.79 11,465.21 0.00

0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 75,000.00 63,534.79 63,534.79 11,465.21 0.00 11,465.21 15.29

0.00 0.00
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 579.70 11.59
0.00120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 5,000.00 4,420.30 4,420.30 579.70

15.55
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

70,000.00 59,114.49 59,114.49 10,885.51 0.00 10,885.51

120-4230 LIBRARY
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
1/6/2022 -  1:07 PM
1 to 12, 2021

Account Number Description
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
1/6/2022 - 12:54 PM
1 to 12, 2021

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES
0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 500.00 1,852.30 1,852.30 -1,352.30 0.00 -1,352.30 0.00
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 5,000.00 736.01 736.01 4,263.99 0.00 4,263.99 85.28
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 400.00 400.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 20.00
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.00

R25 Sub Totals: 6,200.00 2,988.31 2,988.31 3,211.69 0.00 3,211.69 51.80

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 -3,307.01 -3,307.01 4,307.01 0.00 4,307.01 430.70
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 1,500.00 992.00 992.00 508.00 0.00 508.00 33.87
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66 0.00 16,666.66 100.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 64.29 64.29 -64.29 0.00 -64.29 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 200.00 200.00 300.00 0.00 300.00 60.00
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 420.00 480.00 480.00 -60.00 0.00 -60.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,000.00 2,003.45 2,003.45 996.55 0.00 996.55 33.22
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 5,000.00 1,259.22 1,259.22 3,740.78 0.00 3,740.78 74.82
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 28,086.66 1,691.95 1,691.95 26,394.71 0.00 26,394.71 93.98

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,393,796.00 1,393,796.04 1,393,796.04 -0.04 0.00 -0.04 0.00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,393,796.00 1,393,796.04 1,393,796.04 -0.04 0.00 -0.04 0.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,428,082.66 1,398,476.30 1,398,476.30 29,606.36 0.00 29,606.36 2.07

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,428,082.66 -1,398,476.30 -1,398,476.30 -29,606.36 0.00
230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 422,152.30 175,209.97 175,209.97 246,942.33 0.00 246,942.33 58.50
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 294.10 294.10 -294.10 0.00 -294.10 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 12,089.28 12,089.28 -12,089.28 0.00 -12,089.28 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 20,825.35 20,825.35 -20,825.35 0.00 -20,825.35 0.00
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 39,342.06 39,342.06 -39,342.06 0.00 -39,342.06 0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 356,602.67 510,954.61 510,954.61 -154,351.94 0.00 -154,351.94 0.00
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66 0.00 16,666.66 100.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 58,406.62 51,072.87 51,072.87 7,333.75 0.00 7,333.75 12.56
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 59,574.76 56,893.86 56,893.86 2,680.90 0.00 2,680.90 4.50
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 87,166.32 62,917.11 62,917.11 24,249.21 0.00 24,249.21 27.82
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 2,684.40 3,536.53 3,536.53 -852.13 0.00 -852.13 0.00
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 767.68 433.65 433.65 334.03 0.00 334.03 43.51
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 -500.00 -500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 1,004,021.41 933,069.39 933,069.39 70,952.02 0.00 70,952.02 7.07

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 4,500.00 3,544.17 3,544.17 955.83 0.00 955.83 21.24
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 2,125.00 1,185.00 1,185.00 940.00 0.00 940.00 44.24
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,700.00 881.00 881.00 819.00 0.00 819.00 48.18
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 3,000.00 7,742.27 7,742.27 -4,742.27 0.00 -4,742.27 0.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 17,858.50 19,837.26 19,837.26 -1,978.76 0.00 -1,978.76 0.00
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 18,232.50 18,973.64 18,973.64 -741.14 0.00 -741.14 0.00
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 13,090.00 6,005.55 6,005.55 7,084.45 0.00 7,084.45 54.12
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,165.00 4,178.08 4,178.08 -13.08 0.00 -13.08 0.00
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 17,297.50 16,732.98 16,732.98 564.52 0.00 564.52 3.26
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 4,675.00 5,037.13 5,037.13 -362.13 0.00 -362.13 0.00
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 1,650.00 1,703.25 1,703.25 -53.25 0.00 -53.25 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 7,012.50 3,512.41 3,512.41 3,500.09 0.00 3,500.09 49.91
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 3,825.00 0.00 0.00 3,825.00 0.00 3,825.00 100.00
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 340.00 0.00 0.00 340.00 0.00 340.00 100.00

E10 Sub Totals: 99,471.00 89,332.74 89,332.74 10,138.26 0.00 10,138.26 10.19

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 10,700.00 30,193.42 30,193.42 -19,493.42 0.00 -19,493.42 0.00
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 5,000.00 8,526.05 8,526.05 -3,526.05 0.00 -3,526.05 0.00
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 6,129.12 0.00 0.00 6,129.12 0.00 6,129.12 100.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 1,177.60 1,177.60 322.40 0.00 322.40 21.49
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00 100.00
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 2,500.00 1,858.33 1,858.33 641.67 0.00 641.67 25.67
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 14,000.00 10,897.35 10,897.35 3,102.65 0.00 3,102.65 22.16
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,518.00 0.00 0.00 1,518.00 0.00 1,518.00 100.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 25,000.00 3,044.07 3,044.07 21,955.93 0.00 21,955.93 87.82
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 9,314.10 9,314.10 -9,314.10 0.00 -9,314.10 0.00
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 72.45 72.45 327.55 0.00 327.55 81.89

E15 Sub Totals: 67,147.12 65,083.37 65,083.37 2,063.75 0.00 2,063.75 3.07
